

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 14-1240 & 14-1304**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LOAN SYNDICATION AND TRADING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;  
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the U.S. Securities and Exchange  
Commission and the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED**  
**STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE**  
**SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

CARL J. NICHOLS  
STEPHEN V. CAREY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

March 31, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
I. THE CLO MARKET .....	5
II. THE AGENCIES’ RISK-RETENTION RULES .....	10
A. The Agencies’ Rulemaking.....	11
B. Expected Effect Of The Risk-Retention Rules On The CLO Market .....	14
C. The Agencies’ Economic Analysis .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE AGENCIES MUST CONSIDER THE EFFECT OF THEIR RULES ON THE MARKET .....	21
II. THE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS OF THE AGENCIES RULES RENDER THEM ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	22
A. Non-CLO Entities Would Be An Inadequate Substitute For CLOs.....	23
B. The Agencies Failed Properly To Assess The Effect Of Their Rules On The Size Of The CLO Market.....	26
III. THE BENEFIT IDENTIFIED BY THE AGENCIES DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE COSTS.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 30
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 21, 28

### STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4802(a) .....	22
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78c(f).....	21
§ 78o-11(a)(3) .....	10, 12, 20
§ 78o-11(c)(1)(G) .....	10
§ 78o-11(e)(1) .....	10
§ 78o-11(e)(2)(B).....	11
§ 78w(a)(2) .....	21

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	10
--	----

---

\* Authorities upon which amicus curiae chiefly relies is marked with asterisks.

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Commissioner Michael S. Piwowar, Dissenting Statement at Open Meeting Regarding Final Rule on Credit Risk Retention (Oct. 22, 2014), *available at* <http://www.sec.gov/News/PublicStmt/Detail/PublicStmt/1370543243405#.VRrH2v1WrTA>.....17
- Hearing on The Dodd-Frank Act’s Impact on Asset-Back Securities Before the Subcommittee on Capital Markets and Government Sponsored Enterprises of the House Committee on Financial Services*, 113th Cong. (2014), *available at* <http://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/hrg-113-ba16-wstate-mcoffey-20140226.pdf> .....9
- Hearing on The Impact of the Volker Rule on Job Creators, Part 1, Before the House Committee on Financial Services*, 113th Cong. (2014), *available at* <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-113hrg88521/pdf/CHRG-113hrg88521.pdf>.....16
